
Page 1 to 23

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030646-2022 

Contract

Provision of Framework For Tuition, Alternative
Education Provision And Therapy Provision

Hertfordshire County Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-030646

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-034630  

Published 31 October 2022, 11:37am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Hertfordshire County Council

Pegs Lane

HERTFORD

SG13 8DE

Contact

Strategic Procurement Group

Email

helen.brucehoy@hertfordshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 01992588668

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030646-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030646-2022
mailto:helen.brucehoy@hertfordshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 23

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.hertfordshire.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of Framework For Tuition, Alternative Education Provision And Therapy Provision

Reference number

HCC2213532

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

http://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk


Page 3 to 23

II.1.4) Short description

Hertfordshire County Council (the ‘Council’) went out to procurement for the provision of a
framework agreement for Suppliers to deliver either tuition, alternative education provision
or provision of therapy to children and young people of Hertfordshire. This procurement has
now been awarded.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £6,400,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

80100000 - Primary education services

85000000 - Health and social work services

80200000 - Secondary education services

80400000 - Adult and other education services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Hertfordshire County Council (the ‘Council’) went out to procurement for the provision of a
framework agreement for Suppliers to deliver either tuition, alternative education provision
or provision of therapy to children and young people of Hertfordshire. Providers were
expected to outline which service, they are able to offer, the geographical location they
could provide the service, and how the service will be delivered (face to face, virtual or a
blended approach of both).The estimated total value of the Framework Agreement is stated



Page 4 to 23

in II.1.5) of this notice and is for the term of Four (4) years straight, together with the Call-Off
Contracts or Individual Orders and their possible durations. For the avoidance of doubt, the
estimated annual value of the Contract will be approximately 1600000.00. The Framework
Agreement is awarded for four years straight with no option to extend. The contract
requirements will be subject to available financial resources, supplier performance and
flexibility to meet changing demands.There will be no form of exclusivity or volume that is
guaranteed under the Framework Agreement and the Council will be entitled to enter into
other contracts and arrangements with other suppliers for the provision of any, or all, of the
requirements which are the same as, or similar to those specified under the established
Framework Agreement.Organisations should be aware that due to the nature of the Services
provided, any Framework Agreement formed as a result of this procurement process shall be
executed as a deed.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality Criteria / Weighting: 100%

Price - Weighting: 0% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 23

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-016267

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

HCC2213532

Title

HCC 06/22 - Provision of Framework for Tuition, Alternative Education Provision and
Therapy Provision

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

27 October 2022

/Notice/016267-2022


Page 6 to 23

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 40 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 26 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 40 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

1st Staff

Fisher House 102 Bressey Grove South Woodford 

London

E18 2HX

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI5 - Outer London – East and North East

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Academy21 Limited

69 Tedder Avenue Henlow, Beds 

Bedfordshire



Page 7 to 23

SG166HW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH25 - Central Bedfordshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Acorn Academy of Direct Learning LTD

Atria Spa Road

Bolton 

BL1 4AG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

AS2EDUCATE LTD

1 Station Cottages, Chiltern Green,

Luton



Page 8 to 23

LU2 9PW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH21 - Luton

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Behaviour Analytica trading as Behaviour Bloom (Consortium)

55 Castle Street Thetford,

Norfolk

IP24 2DN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH16 - North and West Norfolk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Brooke Taylor Education Consultancy Ltd

21 Station Road Knebworth  

Hertfordshire



Page 9 to 23

SG3 6AP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

C. Henton Tutoring

81 Gladiator Road Upper Cambourne 

Cambridge, Cambridgeshire 

CB23 6JY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH12 - Cambridgeshire CC

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Dan Gaze Support Service

69 Tedder Ave

Henlow, Bedfordshire



Page 10 to 23

SG16 6HW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH25 - Central Bedfordshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Down the Woods C.I.C

5 Crop Common 

Hatfield, Hertfordshire

AL10 ODF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Dyslexia & SEN Tuition Bedfordshire (Consortium)

1 Gatehill Gardens 

Luton



Page 11 to 23

LU3 4EZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH21 - Luton

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

EM Skills Enterprise CIC

204c High Street

ONGAR, Essex

CM5 9JJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH3 - Essex

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Engage Partners Ltd

45 Clarendon Road, Watford

Hertfordshire



Page 12 to 23

 WD17 1SZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Five Rivers Child Care Limited

47 Bedwin Street, Salisbury 

Wiltshire 

SP1 3UT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK15 - Wiltshire CC

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Fleet Education Service Ltd

251/253 Chiswick High Rd.  

London



Page 13 to 23

W4 4PU

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Forever Young People

Flat 2, 8 Howardsgate, Welwyn Garden City 

Hertfordshire 

AL8 6BQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Growing Resilience in Teens; GRIT

18 Chiltern Road, Hitchin  

Hertfordshire



Page 14 to 23

SG4 9PJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HSO - Herts Schools Outreach (UK) CIC (HSO – Herts Schools Outreach (UK) CIC and
NESHertfordhsireSie IN ED CIC – Consortium)

HSO: 20-22 Wenlock Road, London, N1 7GU NESSie: KJAR Senior Site, Garden Walk,
Royston, Herts SG87AE

Hertfordshire

SG8 7AE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Innovative Alliance - Progress Schools Limited

Switch House, Suite B2, First Floor, Northern Perimeter Road,



Page 15 to 23

Bootle

 L30 7PT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD72 - Liverpool

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Targeted Provision Ltd (Ivy Russell)

4 Lonsdale Road

London

NW6 6RD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Magic Words Therapy Ltd

1 Basset Court Newport Pagnell 



Page 16 to 23

Buckinghamshire

MK16 0JN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ13 - Buckinghamshire CC

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

My World Therapy Ltd

55 High Street Hoddesdon 

Hoddesdon

EN11 8TQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

New Meaning Training Limited

Unit 1 – 41 Baker St – High Wycombe – HP11 2RX



Page 17 to 23

High Wycombe

HP11 2RX

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ13 - Buckinghamshire CC

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Nisai Virtual Academy Ltd

58 High Street, 

Pinner

HA5 5PZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Noise Solution CIC

Hunter Club 6 St Andrews Street South Bury St Edmunds 



Page 18 to 23

Suffolk

IP33 3PH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH14 - Suffolk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Potential Kids Limited

Gracemead House, Woods Ave,

Hatfield, Hertfordshire

AL10 8HX

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Randstad Public Services Limited (trading as Randstad Education

450 Capability Green, Luton, 



Page 19 to 23

Bedfordshire

LU1 3LU

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH21 - Luton

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Real Inspiration CIC

62 High Street, Redbourn, 

Hertfordshire

AL3 7LN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

SPACE

Unit 5 The Maltings Roydon Road Stanstead Abbotts



Page 20 to 23

Hertfordshire 

SG12 8HG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The St Albans Tution Centre

35 Ridgmont Road St Albans

Hertfordshire

AL1 3AH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Yellow Butterfly Room

68 Pondcroft Road, Knebworth,



Page 21 to 23

Hertfordshire

SG3 6DE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tom Tansey Mentoring

25 Howitts Gardens Eymesbury 

St Neots

PE19 2NS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH12 - Cambridgeshire CC

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Topgrades Learning Centre Ltd

66-68 Stanhope Road St Albans



Page 22 to 23

Hertfordshire 

AL1 5BL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tutor Doctor Hitchin & Stevenage Ltd.

Croft Chambers, 11 Bancroft,

Hitchin

SG5 1JQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £6,400,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £6,400,000



Page 23 to 23

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL 

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL 

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures



		2025-06-28T05:32:43+0100
	TCPDF




